506131428 06/30/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6178155

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
	Name	Execution Date			
JOHN T. MACDONALD II		09/19/2011			

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GREEN PRODUCTS & TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C.		
Street Address:	7705 PROGRESS CIRCLE		
City:	MELBOURNE		
State/Country:	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	32904		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16915204

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(407)2	244-5690			
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.					
Phone:	40784	78438880			
Email:	iptear	am@gray-robinson.com			
Correspondent Name:	STEP	STEPHEN G. ANDERSON			
Address Line 1:	301 E	01 EAST PINE STREET, GRAYROBINSON P.A.			
Address Line 2:	SUITE 1400				
Address Line 4:	ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		232010-00426			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		STEPHEN G. ANDERSON			
SIGNATURE:		/Stephen G Anderson/			
DATE SIGNED:		06/30/2020			
Total Attachments: 2					
source=Assignment_Parent#page1.tif					
source=Assignment_Parent#page					

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, JOHN T. MACDONALD II, of 5800 Treasure Lane, Grant, FL 32949, and JOHN THOMAS MACDONALD III, of 4645 Explorer Drive, #302, West Melbourne, FL 32904, hereinafter referred to as Assignors, have made certain improvements or inventions in Synthetic Acid and Associated Methods, which is the subject of an application for United States Letters Patent filed on May 18, 2011, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and given Serial No. 13/110,330 (herein "the Application"); and

WHEREAS, GREEN PRODUCTS & TECHNOLOGIES, L.L.C., a Florida limited liability company, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring all right, title, and interest in the same;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) United States Dollars, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the Application, the invention or inventions therein shown and described and any improvements on the inventions or hereafter made, any patent applications claiming priority thereto, any continuing applications, including divisions, continuations, or continuation-in-part applications, and all patents, United States and foreign, to be granted upon any such applications or for the invention or inventions thereof, and any reissues, continuations or extensions of the patents; and Assignors do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents on the United States Patent applications or for the inventions or inventions hereof, in accordance with this assignment.

For the consideration disclosed above, Assignors hereby covenant and agree that (1) Assignors are the owners of the full title herein conveyed and have the right to convey the same, (2) Assignors will communicate to Assignee any facts known to Assignors respecting the invention or inventions, and (3) Assignors will testify in any and all legal proceedings when called upon by Assignee, sign all lawful papers deemed by Assignee as expedient to vest in it the legal title herein sought to be conveyed or for the filing and prosecution of all applications and patents, United States and foreign, and otherwise aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, in obtaining full patent protection on the invention and enforcing proper protection under the patents. All the enumerated actions will be at Assignee's expense.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals below.

Date:

JOHN' T. MACDONALD II

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Brewe

On this <u>//</u> day of June, 2011, before me personally appeared JOHN T. MACDONALD II, who is personally known by me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

NOTARY/PUBLIC My Commission Expires: April

11, 201



PATENT REEL: 053083 FRAME: 0133 Date: _9/14.

JOHN THOMAS MACDONALD III

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF Brevero

On this _____ day of June, 2011, before me personally appeared JOHN THOMAS MACDONALD III, who is personally known by me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the same individual who executed the foregoing assignment, and who acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires: April 11, 2014



RECORDED: 06/30/2020

PATENT REEL: 053083 FRAME: 0134